

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
EMMET J. BONDURANT
Counsel of Record
BONDURANT, MIXSON &
ELMORE, LLP
3900 One Atlantic Center
1201 W. Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
bondurant@bmelaw.com
(404) 881-4100

STEPHEN SPAULDING
*Staff Counsel of
Common Cause*
COMMON CAUSE
1133 19th Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
sspaulding@commoncause.org
(202) 736-5781

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
THE STANDING RULE OF THE SENATE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The 60-Vote Senate.....	2
II. The 60-Vote Requirement Fundamentally Alters The Legislative Process	3
A. The Quorum Clause	3
B. The Presentment Clause	4
C. The Great Compromise	8
III. The DREAM Act Plaintiffs	10
IV. The DISCLOSE Act Plaintiff.....	11
V. The House-Member Plaintiffs	12
VI. The Proceedings In The District Court	13
VII. The Ruling Of The District Court	17
VIII. The Ruling Of The Court Of Appeals	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	20
I. The Ruling Will Make It Impossible Not Only For These Petitioners, But For Any Future Plaintiffs, To Challenge The Constitutionality Of A Senate Rule	20
II. The Ruling Will Nullify This Court’s Decisions In <i>Ballin, Smith</i> And <i>Yellin</i>	22
III. The Ruling Also Nullifies The Decisions Of This Court Allowing The Constitutionality Of Executive Orders Issued By The President, And Of Statutes, Resolutions And Rules Adopted By Congress, To Be Challenged By Suing Subordinate Officials	24
IV. The Ruling Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions That The Causation Element Of Article III Standing Requires Only That Petitioners’ Injuries Be “Fairly Traceable” To The Actions Of At Least One Of The Respondents	27
A. This Court Has Rejected The Primary Causation Requirement Imposed By The Court Of Appeals.....	27
B. The Petitioners’ Injuries Are “Fairly Traceable” To The Duties And Actions Of The Respondents	28
V. Upholding The Petitioners’ Standing Is Consistent With The Objectives Of Article III	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Filed April 15, 2014.....	App. 1
Order and Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Co- lumbia Granting Motion to Dismiss and Dismissing Complaint Filed December 21, 2012	App. 11
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc Filed June 5, 2014	App. 58
The Senate Rules at Issue.....	App. 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	30, 31, 32
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949).....	18, 31
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	10, 26
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	26
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477, 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	28
<i>FTC v. Flotill Prods. Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 179 (1967)	13
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Sampson</i> , 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 744 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881).....	26
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Compo- nents, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 37 (1803).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Kansas</i> , 248 U.S. 276 (1919).....	8, 18, 26
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	33
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	13, 25
<i>N.E. Fla. Assn. of Gen. Contrs. v. City of Jack- sonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	34
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	7
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	26
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	13, 18, 22, 31
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....	13, 18, 22, 23, 31
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. XIV	7
U.S. Const., amend. XXV	7
U.S. Const., art. I, § 3	7, 14
U.S. Const., art. I, § 5	4, 6, 7
U.S. Const., art. I, § 7	4, 7, 26
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9	7
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2	7
U.S. Const., art. V	7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	13

STANDING RULES OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE AND
RESOLUTIONS

Senate Resolution 485 (112th Cong.)	17
Senate Resolution 486 (112th Cong.)	33
Senate Rule I	16
Senate Rule XIV	16
Senate Rule XXII	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	17
--------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Max Farrand, ed., <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , 143 (1937 Rev. ed.).....	5, 7, 8
Dan T. Coenen, <i>The Filibuster and the Framing: Why the Cloture Rule is Unconstitutional and What to Do About It</i> , 55 B.C. L. REV. 39 (2014).....	3
Dan T. Coenen, <i>The Originalist Case Against Congressional Supermajority Voting Rules</i> , 106 NW. U. L. REV. 1091 (2012).....	3
Dylan Matthews, <i>17 Bills That Likely Would Have Passed the Senate If It Didn't Have the Filibuster</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 5, 2012, http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog/wp/2012/12/05/17-bills-that-likely-would-have-passed-the-senate-if-it-didnt-have-the-filibuster/	12
Emmet J. Bondurant, <i>The Senate Filibuster: The Politics of Obstruction</i> , 48 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 467 (2011).....	3
FLOYD M. RIDDICK AND ALAN S. FRUMIN, RIDDICK'S SENATE PROCEDURE: PRECEDENTS AND PRACTICES, S. Doc. 101-28 (1992).....	15
Jeb Rubinfeld, <i>Rights of Passage: Majority Rule in Congress</i> , 46 DUKE L.J. 73 (1996).....	3
<i>Jefferson's Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i> , Sec. I – Importance of Adhering to Rules, House Doc. 99-279 (99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1987)).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Josh Chafetz, <i>The Unconstitutionality of the Filibuster</i> , 43 CONN. L. REV. 1003 (2011).....	3
RICHARD S. BETH & VALERIE HEITSHUSEN, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL30360, FILIBUSTERS AND CLOTURE IN THE SENATE (May 31, 2013)	3
Senate Comm. on Rules and Admin. <i>Senate Cloture Rule</i> , S. Prt. (Comm. Print 2011)	3
<i>The Federalist</i> (Cooke ed. 1961).....	5, 6, 9
United States Senate Website’s Compilation of Legislation & Records, http://www.senate.gov/pagelayout/legislative/a_three_sections_with_tasers/votes.htm	16
United States Senate, Officers and Staff: President Pro Tempore, Chapter 2: Constitutional Authority, http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/briefing/President_Pro_Tempore.htm#2	15
United States Senate, Officers and Staff: Sergeant at Arms, Chapter 2: Offices and Functions Under the Jurisdiction of the Sergeant at Arms, http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/briefing/sergeant_at_arms.htm	17
VALERIE HEITSHUSEN, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RS20544, THE OFFICE OF THE PARLIAMENTARIAN IN THE HOUSE AND SENATE (Feb. 3, 2012)	17
